BOARD OF LIQUOR LICENSE COMMISSIONERS FOR BALTIMORE CITY
AMENDED DOCKET - THURSDAY, FEBRUARY 4, 2010
ROOM 215 - CITY HALL - 100 NORTH HOLLIDAY STREET

Please note: If you are interested in a particular case, please call 396-4377 the day before these hearings to verify that a
particular case is still scheduled.

1:00 p.m. cases

Michael Jun Kim & Taeck G. Song, Globalscope, Inc. T/a J & J Discount Liquors, 5117 Park Heights Avenue —
Class BD7 Beer, Wine & Liquor License - Violation of Rule 3.02 “Licensees shall cooperate with representatives of the
Board, members of the Police Department, Health Department, Building Engineer's office, Grand Jury and representatives of
other governmental agencies whenever any such persons are on official business” on October 19, 2009 (Re: Employee would
not allow police officers to enter bar area of establishment for 30-35 minutes; uniformed officers had to be called for
assistance); Violation of Rule 3.03(c) “Licensees shall keep on their premises records containing the legal names, aliases,
addresses, ages, and Social Security numbers of all persons employed by them. Such records shall be open for inspection at
all times by duly authorized representatives of the Board, the Police Department of Baltimore City, and other governmental
agencies” on October 19, 2009 (Re: No employee records were available when requested by police officers); Violation of
Rule 5.03 "For purposes of this Rule, the Board considers all Class BD7 licenses as tavern operations. A tavern is defined as
an establishment where alcoholic beverages are habitually sold for on-premises consumption. Such alcoholic beverages
must be served at a bar or in a lounge area.... (b) ...The bar/lounge area must be operative for business at all times the
premises is open to the public" on October 19, 2009 (Re: No bar stools of any kind for patrons to sit, bar shelves and three
compartment sink not set up, personal dishes inside and around sink area)

DECISION:

Seung H. Oh, My Frontier, Inc. T/a BG’s, 301 S. Payson Street — Class BD7 Beer, Wine & Liquor License - Review of a
transfer pending for more than 180 days under the provisions of Article 2B §10-503(d)(4) “A transfer of any license shall
be completed not more than 180 days after the Board approves the transfer” (Re: Transfer approved on May 6, 2008)
DECISION:

Larry Griffin, Only at the Wick, LLC T/a Only at the Wick, 1660 N. Warwick Avenue - Class “D” Beer, Wine &
Liquor License — Review of a transfer pending for more than 180 days under the provisions of Article 2B §10-
503(d)(4) “A transfer of any license shall be completed not more than 180 days after the Board approves the transfer” (Re:
Expansion of licensed premises approved on February 26, 2009)

DECISION:



